

NEWS RELEASE

September 12, 2011 Contact: Nina Norris Director of Public Affairs nnorris@ncees.org

NCEES honors North Carolina engineer Henry Liles for service

Henry Liles Jr., P.E., of Raleigh, North Carolina, has been awarded the NCEES Distinguished Service Award for his dedicated service to the engineering and surveying professions. NCEES recognized the 2011 award winners at its annual meeting, held August 24–27 in Providence, Rhode Island.

A member of the North Carolina Board of Examiners for Engineers and Surveyors from 2000 to 2010, Liles served as board chair and vice chair during his tenure. He is now an emeritus member of the board.

Liles has been an active member of NCEES over the past decade. His contributions to the organization's committees and task forces include serving five years on the Committee on Uniform Procedures and Legislative Guidelines, including two as chair. He also has assisted with efforts to strengthen the education requirements for engineering licensure: Liles has served as chair of the Alternate Licensure Pathway Task Force, a member of the Bachelor's Plus 30 Task Force, and consultant to the Engineering Education Task Force.

In 2000, Liles was selected Engineer of the Year by Professional Engineers of North Carolina. He has served as president of the American Society of Civil Engineers North Carolina section and Professional Engineers of North Carolina as well as trustee of the Engineers Foundation at North Carolina State University. He is currently chair of the Engineers Political Action Committee of North Carolina.

ABOUT NCEES

NCEES is a national nonprofit organization composed of engineering and surveying licensing boards representing all U.S. states, the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands. An accredited standards developer with the American National Standards Institute, NCEES develops, scores, and administers the examinations used for engineering and surveying licensure throughout the United States. NCEES also provides services facilitating professional mobility for licensed engineers and surveyors. Its headquarters is located in Clemson, S.C.